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Bills for Third Consideration

Am. Sub. S. B. No. 111 – Senators Blessing, Brenner

Cosponsors: Senators Hottinger, Dolan, Schuring, Manning, Antonio, Cirino, Craig, Fedor, 
Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Huffman, S., Johnson, Kunze, Maharath, O'Brien, Peterson, 
Rulli, Schaffer, Sykes, Thomas, Williams, Wilson, Yuko Representative Edwards
To make an appropriation related to coronavirus local fiscal recovery.

(Informally passed, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 898.)
(House committee on Finance recommends amended bill for passage, see House Journal, June 22, 2021, p. 876.)

(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, March 24, 2021, p. 273.)
(Senate committee on Finance recommends substitute bill for passage, see Senate Journal, March 24, 2021, p. 262.)

Am. H. B. No. 31 – Representative Wiggam

Cosponsors: Representatives Kick, Fraizer, Stoltzfus, Baldridge, Ghanbari, O'Brien
To amend sections 311.30, 505.541, 509.04, 3501.29, 3781.111, 4503.10, 4503.12, 4503.44, 
4511.69, 4517.01, 4517.12, 4521.01, 4521.02, 4731.481, and 4734.161 and to enact sections 
4503.441, 4503.442, 4503.443, 4503.444, 4503.445, 4503.446, 4503.447, 4503.448, 4511.691, 
4511.692, 4511.693, 4511.694, 4511.695, 4511.696, 4511.697, 4511.698, and 4511.699 of the 
Revised Code to make changes to the laws governing accessible parking.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends amended bill for passage, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 
851.)

Sub. H. B. No. 81 – Representatives Plummer, Manchester

Cosponsors: Representatives Riedel, LaRe, Miller, J., Young, T., Cross, Lanese, White, 
Carfagna, Richardson, Cutrona
To amend sections 503.40, 503.41, 503.42, 503.43, 503.44, 503.47, 503.48, 503.49, 503.50, 
715.61, 2927.17, 4731.04, 4731.15, and 4731.41; to enact section 503.411; and to repeal sections 
503.45 and 503.46 of the Revised Code to make changes to the laws governing massage 
establishments and massage therapy.

(Committee on Commerce and Labor recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 883.)

Sub. H. B. No. 291 – Representatives Callender, Troy

Cosponsors: Representatives Bird, Fowler Arthur, Hall, Hoops, Lepore-Hagan, Riedel, 
Smith, K., Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Ghanbari, Johnson, LaRe, Miranda
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact sections 4503.507, 4503.516, 4503.517, 4503.578, 
4503.597, 4503.703, 4503.755, 5534.409, 5534.414, 5534.415, 5534.416, 5534.418, 5534.419, 
5534.431, 5534.432, 5534.433, 5534.501, 5534.603, 5534.604, 5534.605, 5534.606, 5534.816, 
5534.819, 5534.828, 5534.837, 5534.838, 5534.841, 5534.872, 5534.90, 5534.912, and 5534.914 
of the Revised Code to designate multiple memorial highways and memorial bridges and to create 
multiple new specialty license plates.
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(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 
884.)

S. B. No. 40 – Senator Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Antani, Blessing, Cirino, Fedor, Hoagland, Reineke, Rulli 
Representatives Roemer, Troy
To amend sections 1333.11, 1333.12, 1333.14, and 1333.15 and to enact section 1333.13 of the 
Revised Code regarding cigarette minimum pricing.

(House committee on Ways and Means recommends passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 886.)
(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, May 5, 2021, p. 359.)

(Senate committee on Ways and Means recommends passage, see Senate Journal, April 28, 2021, p. 345.)

Sub. S. B. No. 113 – Senators Rulli, Johnson

Cosponsors: Senators Hoagland, Blessing, Brenner, Cirino, Hackett, Lang, McColley, 
O'Brien, Reineke, Thomas, Wilson
To amend sections 3743.01, 3743.04, 3743.08, 3743.17, 3743.21, 3743.25, 3743.44, 3743.45, 
3743.57, 3743.60, 3743.61, 3743.63, 3743.65, 3743.75, 3743.99, and 5703.21 and to enact 
sections 3743.021, 3743.041, 3743.151, 3743.171, 3743.22, 3743.26, 3743.27, 3743.28, 3743.29, 
3743.451, 3743.46, 3743.47, and 3743.67 of the Revised Code to revise the Fireworks Law.

(Pending Committee Report.)

Sub. S. B. No. 187 – Senator Antani

Cosponsors: Senators Antonio, Brenner, Cirino, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, 
Huffman, S., Johnson, Kunze, Manning, McColley, O'Brien, Peterson, Schuring, Yuko
To enact sections 3376.01, 3376.02, 3376.03, 3376.04, 3376.05, 3376.06, 3376.07, and 3376.08 
of the Revised Code to allow intercollegiate athletes to earn compensation from their name, 
image, or likeness and to declare an emergency.

(Pending Committee Report.)

H. C. R. No. 18 – Representative Schmidt

Cosponsors: Representatives Hillyer, Cutrona, Kick, Stewart, Swearingen
Urging the Congress of the United States to adopt the "Keep Nine" amendment to the United 
States Constitution.

(Committee on Civil Justice recommends adoption, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 854.)

H. R. No. 57 – Representatives Click, Bird

Cosponsors: Speaker Cupp, Representatives LaRe, Loychik, Merrin, Seitz, Swearingen, 
Lampton, Riedel, Young, T., Richardson, Ferguson, Creech, Stoltzfus, Wiggam, Patton, 
Lanese, Brinkman, Gross, Baldridge, Manning, Cutrona, Carfagna, Kick, Pavliga, 
Grendell, Powell, Stephens, Fraizer, John, Ray, Koehler, Johnson, Dean, Jones, Holmes, 
Ginter, Hall, Manchester, Stewart, Jordan, Cross, McClain, White, Plummer, Lipps, 
Abrams, Wilkin, Young, B., Hillyer, Callender, Roemer, Fowler Arthur, Schmidt 
To urge the protection of the integrity and independence of the United States Supreme Court, and 
to declare that "Nine is Fine."

(Committee on Civil Justice recommends adoption, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 854.)

(Bills or resolutions below the black line have been recommended for passage or adoption 
by designated committees)
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H. B. No. 15 – Representative Carfagna

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, 
Johnson, O'Brien, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.914 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 13 in Knox 
County as the "William 'Bill' Burgett Memorial Highway.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 229.)

H. B. No. 19 – Representatives Sobecki, Sheehy

Cosponsors: Representatives Galonski, Miranda, Sweeney, Patton, Riedel, Crawley, 
Blackshear, Crossman, Smith, K., Russo, Schmidt, McClain, Click, Miller, J., Baldridge, 
Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, Johnson, O'Brien, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.419 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 184 in Lucas 
County as the "Officer Anthony Dia Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 229.)

H. B. No. 25 – Representative Pavliga

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, 
Johnson, Miranda, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.828 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of Interstate Route 76 in 
Portage County as the "CPL Benjamin C. Dillon Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 230.)

H. B. No. 26 – Representative Richardson

Cosponsors: Representatives Abrams, Click, Ghanbari, Hall, McClain, Miller, A., Miller, J., 
Patton, Plummer, Ray, Riedel, Kick, Baldridge, Sheehy, Brent, Miranda, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.418 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 309 in 
Marion County as the "Deputy Sheriff Bill Bender and Trooper Randy Bender Memorial 
Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 289.)

H. B. No. 33 – Representatives Miranda, Denson

Cosponsors: Representatives Brinkman, Baldridge, Miller, J., Sykes, Smith, K., Hall, 
Ingram, Schmidt, Sobecki, Riedel, Crawley, Hoops, Patton, Crossman, Gross, Russo, 
Sheehy, Galonski, Click, Howse, McClain, Creech, Ghanbari, Johnson, LaRe, O'Brien, 
Young, B.
To enact section 5534.415 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of Interstate Route 275 in 
Hamilton County as the "Officer Kaia L. Grant Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 230.)

H. B. No. 34 – Representative Ingram

Cosponsors: Representatives Miranda, Brent, Miller, A., Galonski, Crawley, Sobecki, Smith, 
K., West, Lightbody, Miller, J., Hillyer, Crossman, Weinstein, Lepore-Hagan, Schmidt, 
Callender, Kelly, Upchurch
To amend sections 3314.03, 3326.11, and 3328.24 and to enact section 3319.324 of the Revised 
Code to require that public and private schools transmit a transferred student's records within five 
school days.

(Committee on Primary and Secondary Education recommends passage, see House Journal, April 14, 2021, p. 455.)

H. B. No. 36 – Representatives LaRe, Miller, A.
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Cosponsors: Representatives Miller, J., Hall, Hoops, Stewart, Gross, Fowler Arthur, Sheehy, 
Crossman, Schmidt, Smith, K., Richardson, Riedel, Kick, Baldridge, McClain, Creech, 
Ghanbari, Johnson, Miranda, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.838 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 158 in 
Fairfield County as the "SGT Joseph P. Collette Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 231.)

H. B. No. 80 – Representative Sobecki

Cosponsors: Representatives Hicks-Hudson, Sheehy, Hall, Riedel, Galonski, Hoops, Gross, 
Liston, Click, Smith, K., Lepore-Hagan, Miller, J., O'Brien, Schmidt, LaRe, Richardson, 
Baldridge, McClain, Creech, Ghanbari, Johnson, Miranda, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.432 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 184 in Lucas 
County as the "Officer Brandon Stalker Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 231.)

Sub. H. B. No. 83 – Representatives Russo, Manchester

Cosponsors: Representatives O'Brien, Kelly, Hicks-Hudson, Miller, J., Hoops, Smith, K., 
Sobecki, Weinstein, Boggs, Lightbody, Troy, Click, John, Schmidt
To amend sections 2151.231, 3103.03, 3109.53, 3109.66, 3111.01, 3111.04, 3111.06, 3111.07, 
3111.111, 3111.15, 3111.29, 3111.38, 3111.381, 3111.48, 3111.49, 3111.78, 3119.01, 3119.06, 
3119.07, and 3121.29; to enact sections 3111.041, 3119.95, 3119.951, 3119.953, 3119.955, 
3119.957, 3119.9511, 3119.9513, 3119.9515, 3119.9517, 3119.9519, 3119.9523, 3119.9525, 
3119.9527, 3119.9529, 3119.9531, 3119.9533, 3119.9535, 3119.9537, 3119.9539, and 3119.9541; 
and to repeal section 3121.46 of the Revised Code to make changes to child support laws with 
regard to caretakers.

(Committee on Families, Aging, and Human Services recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, May 18, 2021, 
p. 744.)

H. B. No. 84 – Representative Jones

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Hall, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.872 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 60 in 
Washington County as the "U.S. Army Specialist Christian D. Ward Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 290.)

H. B. No. 85 – Representative Jones

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Hall, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.912 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 800 in 
Belmont County as the "Steven Lowell Cook Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 291.)

H. B. No. 89 – Representative Wiggam

Cosponsors: Representatives Edwards, Lipps, Merrin, Manchester, Seitz, Vitale, Kick, 
Stoltzfus, Pavliga, Powell, Fowler Arthur, Schmidt, Callender, Creech, Dean, Ginter
To amend sections 2923.12, 2923.126, 2923.128, and 2923.16 of the Revised Code to modify the 
requirement that a concealed handgun licensee must notify a law enforcement officer that the 
licensee is authorized to carry a concealed handgun and is carrying a concealed handgun when 
stopped.

(Committee on State and Local Government recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 288.)
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H. B. No. 95 – Representatives Manchester, Lightbody

Cosponsors: Representatives Cross, Bird, Koehler, Russo, Brent, Riedel, Lanese, LaRe, 
Lipps, Kick, Troy, Miller, J., Weinstein, Galonski, Carfagna, Loychik, Stoltzfus, Fowler 
Arthur, Stephens, Ingram, Stein, Miller, A., Creech, Baldridge, Jones, O'Brien
To amend section 5747.98 and to enact sections 901.61 and 5747.72 of the Revised Code to 
temporarily allow income tax credits for beginning farmers who participate in a financial 
management program and for businesses that sell or rent agricultural land, livestock, facilities, or 
equipment to beginning farmers.

(Committee on Agriculture and Conservation recommends passage, see House Journal, March 16, 2021, p. 354.)

H. B. No. 102 – Representative Holmes

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Ghanbari, Hall, O'Brien, Young, 
B.
To enact section 5534.841 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of Interstate Route 70 in 
Licking County as the "SFC Ron Rosser Medal of Honor Recipient Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 291.)

H. B. No. 104 – Representative Stein

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Hall, Miranda, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.603 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 162 in 
Huron County as the "Army Sergeant Patrick Ryan Carroll Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 291.)

Sub. H. B. No. 107 – Representative Baldridge

Cosponsors: Representatives Young, T., Sweeney, Cross, Abrams, Ghanbari, Johnson, 
Cutrona
To amend sections 119.12, 121.084, 4105.01, and 4105.10 and to enact sections 4105.30, 
4785.01, 4785.02, 4785.021, 4785.03, 4785.04, 4785.041, 4785.05, 4785.051, 4785.06, 4785.07, 
4785.08, 4785.09, 4785.091, 4785.092, and 4785.99 of the Revised Code to revise the Elevator 
Law.

(Committee on Commerce and Labor recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 883.)

H. B. No. 119 – Representatives Sweeney, Holmes

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Miranda, O'Brien, Young, B.
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.507 of the Revised Code to create "The Ohio 
Aerospace Institute" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 292.)

H. B. No. 131 – Representative Brinkman

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Hall, O'Brien, Young, B.
To enact section 5534.416 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of U.S. Route 50 in 
Hamilton County as the "Deputy Sheriff Emil Kleinwaechter Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 10, 2021, p. 292.)

H. B. No. 135 – Representatives Manchester, West

Cosponsors: Representatives Russo, Gross, Lepore-Hagan
To amend section 1751.12 and to enact sections 3923.811 and 3959.21 of the Revised Code to 
prohibit certain health insurance cost-sharing practices.
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(Committee on Health recommends passage, see House Journal, March 16, 2021, p. 355.)

H. B. No. 154 – Representative Stewart

Cosponsors: Representatives Sheehy, Hall, LaRe
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.597 of the Revised Code to create the 
"Circleville Pumpkin Show" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 17, 2021, p. 362.)

H. B. No. 162 – Representative Galonski

Cosponsor: Representative Hillyer
To express the General Assembly's intent to remove from the Revised Code derogatory 
terminology regarding individuals with disabilities.

(Committee on Civil Justice recommends passage, see House Journal, May 3, 2021, p. 635.)

H. B. No. 164 – Representative Ghanbari

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Hall, LaRe, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.837 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 795 in Wood 
County as the "Lake Township Veterans Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 24, 2021, p. 398.)

Sub. H. B. No. 165 – Representative McClain

Cosponsors: Representatives Click, Koehler, Hoops, Johnson, Weinstein, Ghanbari, Lipps, 
Carfagna, Riedel, Creech, Miller, J., Manchester, Richardson
To amend sections 5747.98 and 5751.98 and to enact sections 122.078, 5747.74, and 5751.55 of 
the Revised Code to temporarily authorize a nonrefundable tax credit for the retail sale of high-
ethanol blend motor fuel.

(Committee on Ways and Means recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 885.)

H. B. No. 171 – Representatives Lanese, Ray

Cosponsors: Representatives Gross, Lipps, Miller, J., Riedel, Patton, Young, T., Baldridge, 
Sheehy, Hall, LaRe
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.578 of the Revised Code to create the "Keep 
Ohio Beautiful" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 17, 2021, p. 363.)

H. B. No. 180 – Representative Abrams

Cosponsors: Representatives Ray, Kick, Click, Schmidt, Riedel, LaRe, Bird, Gross, Patton, 
Hoops, Seitz, Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Hall, Miranda
To enact section 5534.431 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of I-71 in Hamilton County 
as the "Officers Dennis Bennington and Robert Seiffert Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 17, 2021, p. 363.)

H. B. No. 188 – Representatives Lampton, Cross

Cosponsors: Representatives Seitz, Ingram, Young, T., Riedel, LaRe, Ginter, Kick, Carfagna
To enact section 3901.80 of the Revised Code to prohibit insurers from discriminating against 
living organ donors.

(Committee on Insurance recommends passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 884.)
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Sub. H. B. No. 197 – Representatives Stoltzfus, Creech

Cosponsors: Representatives Cross, Riedel, Kick, Miller, J., Fowler Arthur, Ray
To amend section 5747.98 and to enact sections 122.91 and 5747.82 of the Revised Code to 
authorize a temporary income tax credit for an employer's expenses to train a commercial vehicle 
operator.

(Committee on Ways and Means recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 9, 2021, p. 812.)

H. B. No. 204 – Representative Click

Cosponsors: Representatives Creech, Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, Hall, Jarrells, Johnson, 
Lampton, LaRe, McClain, Miller, J., Pavliga, Stewart, Swearingen, West, White, Young, B., 
Young, T., Sheehy, Lepore-Hagan
To enact section 5534.90 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of U.S. Route 20, in 
Sandusky County, as "Charles Woodson Way."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, June 9, 2021, p. 815.)

H. B. No. 217 – Representative Baldridge

Cosponsors: Representatives Hall, Smith, K., Schmidt, Ghanbari, McClain, Kick, Miller, J., 
Riedel, Bird, Click, Sheehy, Creech, LaRe, Miranda, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.819 of the Revised Code to designate U.S. Route 52 in Adams County the 
"Adams County Vietnam Veterans Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, March 24, 2021, p. 398.)

H. B. No. 219 – Representative Stephens

Cosponsor: Representative Johnson
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.516 of the Revised Code to create the 
"Marshall University" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, May 18, 2021, p. 746.)

H. B. No. 220 – Representative Bird

Cosponsor: Representative Sheehy
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.516 of the Revised Code to create the 
"University of Alabama" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, May 18, 2021, p. 746.)

H. B. No. 246 – Representative Dean

Cosponsors: Representatives Gross, Smith, K., Click, Kick, LaRe, Riedel, Hoops, Miller, J., 
Abrams, Jones, Bird, Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, Johnson, 
Lepore-Hagan, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.433 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 123 in 
Warren County as the "Officer Ciera N. Greene Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, April 21, 2021, p. 573.)

H. B. No. 250 – Representative Bird

Cosponsors: Representatives Kick, Abrams, Ghanbari, Gross, Hoops, Click, LaRe, Riedel, 
Fowler Arthur, Miller, J., Pavliga, Jones, Patton, Schmidt, Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, 
Creech, Hall, Johnson, Lepore-Hagan, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.414 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 32 in 
Clermont County as the "Deputy Bill Brewer Memorial Highway."
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(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, April 21, 2021, p. 573.)

H. B. No. 255 – Representative Lipps

Cosponsors: Representatives Kick, Fraizer, Bird, Seitz, Riedel, Merrin
To amend section 5721.03 of the Revised Code to permit the second publication of a county 
delinquent property tax list to be made online instead of in a newspaper.

(Committee on Ways and Means recommends passage, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 853.)

Sub. H. B. No. 258 – Representative Fowler Arthur

Cosponsors: Representatives Bird, Kick, Click, Riedel, Pavliga, Miller, J., Hoops, Smith, K., 
Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, LaRe, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.606 of the Revised Code to designate a bridge over Conneaut Creek in 
Ashtabula County as the "Sgt. Thomas Cole Walker Memorial Bridge."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, May 4, 2021, p. 
639.)

H. B. No. 263 – Representative Roemer

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Brent, Creech, Ghanbari, Hall, 
LaRe, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.605 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of County Road 321 in 
Stark County as the "Sgt. Vernon R. Judd Memorial Highway."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, May 4, 2021, p. 640.)

H. B. No. 268 – Representative Jordan

Cosponsors: Representatives Stoltzfus, Merrin, Lipps, Riedel, Roemer, Plummer, Seitz, 
Gross, McClain, Wiggam, Young, T.
To amend section 5739.02 of the Revised Code to exempt from sales and use taxes the sale of 
investment metal bullion and coins.

(Committee on Ways and Means recommends passage, see House Journal, May 19, 2021, p. 764.)

Sub. H. B. No. 279 – Representatives Brown, Oelslager

Cosponsors: Representatives Miranda, Sheehy, Patton, Young, T., Lightbody, Miller, J., 
Miller, A., Hillyer, Seitz, Weinstein, Skindell, Galonski, Leland, Crossman
To amend sections 2125.02 and 2125.04 of the Revised Code to revise the law regarding 
wrongful death claims.

(Committee on Civil Justice recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 882.)

Sub. H. B. No. 286 – Representative Seitz

Cosponsors: Representatives Abrams, Bird, Click, Cross, Fowler Arthur, Grendell, Gross, 
Jordan, McClain, Riedel, Schmidt, Stoltzfus, Swearingen, Hillyer, Cutrona, Kick
To amend sections 107.43, 119.12, 124.34, 956.11, 956.15, 2743.03, 2901.12, 3517.155, 3794.09, 
3901.321, 3913.13, 3913.23, 5101.35, and 5164.38 and to enact sections 303.57, 519.26, 713.16, 
and 2901.121 of the Revised Code to generally change the venue in which appeal from an agency 
order is proper to the local court of common pleas, to provide that a civil action to challenge a 
state administrative order issued in a state of emergency be brought in the Court of Claims, to 
revise the law governing claim preclusion in zoning appeals, and to move prosecution of certain 
offenses against public administration to the offender's county of residence.

(Committee on Civil Justice recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 882.)
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H. B. No. 308 – Representative Brown

Cosponsors: Representatives Sheehy, Lepore-Hagan
To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.703 of the Revised Code to create the "Loyal 
Order of the Moose" license plate.

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, June 9, 2021, p. 815.)

H. B. No. 314 – Representatives Swearingen, Click

Cosponsors: Representatives Merrin, Riedel, Jordan, Seitz, Zeltwanger
To amend section 5741.02 of the Revised Code to exempt from state and local use taxes certain 
watercraft seasonally stored or repaired in Ohio.

(Committee on Ways and Means recommends passage, see House Journal, June 9, 2021, p. 813.)

H. B. No. 330 – Representative Lepore-Hagan

Cosponsors: Representatives Click, Galonski, Miller, J., O'Brien, Smith, K., Bird, Fowler 
Arthur, Riedel, Baldridge, McClain, Sheehy, Ghanbari, Miranda
To enact section 5534.816 of the Revised Code to designate a bridge along State Route 46 in 
Mahoning County as the "Air Force 2nd Lt. William Vaughan Memorial Bridge."

(Committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 853.)

H. C. R. No. 19 – Representative Jordan

Cosponsors: Representatives Ferguson, McClain, Stein, Riedel, Zeltwanger, Vitale, Merrin, 
Gross, Bird
To urge Congress to pass the "Federal Reserve Transparency Act of 2021."

(Committee on Financial Institutions recommends adoption, see House Journal, June 22, 2021, p. 875.)

Sub. S. B. No. 19 – Senator Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Hottinger, Williams, Blessing, Antonio, Brenner, Craig, Dolan, 
Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Huffman, S., McColley, O'Brien, Peterson, Reineke, 
Roegner, Rulli, Schuring, Sykes, Thomas, Wilson, Yuko Representative Merrin
To amend sections 306.322, 319.38, 323.08, 5703.21, 5709.09, 5709.17, 5713.08, 5715.27, 
5739.023, and 5741.02 and to enact section 323.18 of the Revised Code to modify the law 
regarding property taxation and sales and use tax.

(House committee on Ways and Means recommends substitute bill for passage, see House Journal, June 23, 2021, p. 885.)
(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, February 24, 2021, p. 167.)

(Senate committee on Ways and Means recommends amended bill for passage, see Senate Journal, February 23, 2021, p. 152.)

S. B. No. 26 – Senator Hottinger

Cosponsors: Senators Kunze, Blessing, Hoagland, Schaffer, Antonio, Cirino, Craig, Fedor, 
Gavarone, Hackett, Johnson, McColley, O'Brien, Peterson, Reineke, Romanchuk, Rulli, 
Sykes, Thomas, Williams, Wilson, Yuko Representatives Baldridge, Hall, O'Brien
To enact section 5534.409 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 93, in Perry 
County, as the "Crooksville Firefighters David Theisen and Stephen Carletti Memorial Highway."

(House committee on Transportation and Public Safety recommends passage, see House Journal, May 18, 2021, p. 745.)
(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, May 5, 2021, p. 359.)

(Senate committee on Transportation recommends passage, see Senate Journal, May 5, 2021, p. 356.)

S. B. No. 43 – Senator Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Romanchuk, Fedor, Craig, Huffman, S., Roegner, Antonio, Blessing, 
Brenner, Cirino, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Johnson, Kunze, Maharath, 
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Peterson, Reineke, Rulli, Sykes, Thomas, Williams, Wilson, Yuko Representatives Lepore-
Hagan, West, White
To enact section 5.271 of the Revised Code to designate July as "Sarcoma Awareness Month" and 
to name the act Hank's Law.

(House committee on Health recommends passage, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 850.)
(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, April 21, 2021, p. 323.)

(Senate committee on Health recommends passage, see Senate Journal, March 3, 2021, p. 189.)

S. B. No. 80 – Senators Gavarone, Cirino

Cosponsors: Senators Brenner, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, S., Johnson, 
McColley, O'Brien, Reineke, Roegner, Schaffer, Wilson
To amend sections 3501.01, 3505.03, 3505.04, and 3513.257 of the Revised Code to require 
certain judicial candidates to appear on the ballot with a party designation.

(House committee on Government Oversight recommends passage, see House Journal, June 17, 2021, p. 870.)
(Senate recommends passage, see Senate Journal, April 21, 2021, p. 323.)

(Senate committee on Local Government and Elections recommends passage, see Senate Journal, April 21, 2021, p. 318.)

Pending Matters

Sub. H. B. No. 75 - Representative Oelslager

Cosponsors: Representatives Baldridge, Callender, Carruthers, Edwards, Fraizer, Galonski, 
Holmes, Householder, John, Jones, Lanese, Lepore-Hagan, Miller, J., O'Brien, Plummer, 
Richardson, Riedel, Russo, White, Young, T. Senators Huffman, S., Antonio, Blessing, 
Cirino, Craig, Fedor, Gavarone, Hackett, Johnson, Kunze, Lang, Peterson, Reineke, Rulli, 
Sykes, Thomas, Williams, Wilson, Yuko
To amend sections 4121.43, 4123.57, 4123.58, 4123.85, 4123.88, 4133.03, 4133.07, and 4133.08 
of the Revised Code to make appropriations for the Bureau of Workers' Compensation for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 2021, and ending June 30, 2023, to provide authorization and 
conditions for the operation of the Bureau's programs, and to make changes to the Workers' 
Compensation Law.

(House Managers - Representatives Brinkman, Oelslager, Miranda, see House Journal, June 21, 2021, p. 874.)
(Senate Managers - Senators Hackett, Romanchuk, Craig, see Senate Journal, June 22, 2021, p. 689.)

Sub. H. B. No. 110 - Representative Oelslager

Cosponsors: Representatives Cross, Edwards, Roemer, Abrams, Baldridge, Bird, Callender, 
Carfagna, Carruthers, Click, Cutrona, Ghanbari, Ginter, Hall, Holmes, John, Johnson, 
Jones, Lanese, Lipps, Loychik, Patton, Pavliga, Plummer, Richardson, Schmidt, Stein, 
Stephens, Stewart, Troy, White, Wiggam, Young, B., Young, T., Speaker Cupp Senators 
Brenner, Hottinger, Dolan, Blessing, Cirino, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Huffman, S., 
Johnson, Lang, Manning, O'Brien, Reineke, Roegner, Rulli, Schaffer
To amend sections 9.08, 9.318, 9.47, 9.821, 9.822, 9.83, 102.02, 103.11, 103.22, 103.41, 103.60, 
105.41, 107.03, 109.02, 109.08, 109.111, 109.112, 109.57, 109.572, 109.79, 109.803, 111.16, 
111.27, 111.28, 111.48, 117.04, 117.05, 117.06, 117.09, 117.13, 117.22, 121.02, 121.03, 121.07, 
121.08, 121.084, 121.22, 122.01, 122.011, 122.013, 122.041, 122.09, 122.15, 122.151, 122.153, 
122.154, 122.156, 122.17, 122.171, 122.178, 122.23, 122.403, 122.42, 122.60, 122.601, 122.603, 
122.65, 122.72, 122.73, 122.74, 122.751, 122.76, 122.77, 122.78, 122.79, 122.82, 122.84, 122.85, 
122.87, 122.89, 122.90, 122.92, 123.01, 123.02, 123.151, 123.152, 123.153, 123.154, 124.136, 
125.02, 125.035, 125.04, 125.05, 125.08, 125.081, 125.09, 125.111, 125.112, 125.14, 125.18, 
125.65, 125.832, 125.95, 126.021, 128.55, 131.02, 131.025, 131.50, 133.06, 135.02, 135.143, 
135.45, 149.11, 149.311, 149.43, 149.434, 153.59, 155.011, 166.01, 166.03, 166.27, 169.05, 
169.07, 173.38, 173.381, 173.39, 173.391, 173.392, 173.393, 173.50, 174.01, 174.02, 183.021, 
183.33, 184.01, 184.173, 187.03, 301.30, 307.921, 307.93, 319.54, 321.27, 323.153, 329.12, 
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340.13, 341.12, 349.01, 503.56, 504.04, 507.021, 701.10, 715.013, 715.014, 715.72, 723.52, 
733.81, 901.171, 901.91, 905.59, 955.15, 1121.29, 1121.30, 1181.06, 1321.21, 1322.09, 1322.10, 
1322.20, 1322.21, 1333.11, 1333.12, 1333.14, 1333.15, 1337.11, 1503.03, 1503.05, 1503.141, 
1503.33, 1505.09, 1509.12, 1509.13, 1509.28, 1509.70, 1509.71, 1509.72, 1509.73, 1509.74, 
1509.75, 1509.77, 1509.78, 1513.08, 1521.06, 1521.061, 1521.40, 1521.99, 1531.01, 1531.17, 
1531.33, 1531.35, 1533.01, 1533.101, 1533.11, 1533.321, 1546.06, 1546.21, 1547.59, 1551.01, 
1551.33, 1551.35, 1561.12, 1561.23, 1703.27, 1706.83, 1707.37, 1710.01, 1710.06, 1733.321, 
1901.31, 1907.15, 2133.01, 2151.011, 2151.152, 2151.23, 2151.362, 2151.412, 2151.416, 
2151.421, 2151.451, 2151.452, 2151.453, 2301.27, 2303.05, 2317.54, 2323.52, 2329.312, 
2743.01, 2743.02, 2743.03, 2743.15, 2743.16, 2743.19, 2746.04, 2915.092, 2921.36, 2929.15, 
2929.19, 2929.34, 2953.25, 2953.31, 2953.33, 2967.04, 2967.17, 2967.28, 2981.13, 3107.014, 
3107.11, 3107.15, 3119.01, 3301.079, 3301.0712, 3301.0714, 3301.0715, 3302.036, 3302.04, 
3302.20, 3302.41, 3307.31, 3309.51, 3310.02, 3310.03, 3310.032, 3310.035, 3310.07, 3310.10, 
3310.13, 3310.16, 3310.41, 3310.51, 3310.52, 3310.54, 3310.57, 3310.62, 3311.741, 3312.01, 
3313.411, 3313.48, 3313.488, 3313.60, 3313.603, 3313.608, 3313.6011, 3313.61, 3313.618, 
3313.619, 3313.6113, 3313.6114, 3313.713, 3313.842, 3313.902, 3313.974, 3313.975, 3313.976, 
3313.978, 3313.979, 3314.013, 3314.016, 3314.017, 3314.02, 3314.021, 3314.029, 3314.03, 
3314.034, 3314.037, 3314.05, 3314.06, 3314.08, 3314.083, 3314.084, 3314.086, 3314.087, 
3314.091, 3314.11, 3314.191, 3314.20, 3314.24, 3314.261, 3314.271, 3314.353, 3314.38, 
3317.017, 3317.02, 3317.022, 3317.023, 3317.024, 3317.0212, 3317.0214, 3317.0215, 
3317.0216, 3317.0217, 3317.0218, 3317.0219, 3317.03, 3317.051, 3317.06, 3317.062, 3317.063, 
3317.064, 3317.16, 3317.161, 3317.163, 3317.25, 3317.26, 3319.151, 3319.227, 3319.229, 
3319.236, 3319.31, 3319.61, 3319.99, 3326.01, 3326.02, 3326.03, 3326.032, 3326.04, 3326.07, 
3326.08, 3326.10, 3326.101, 3326.11, 3326.14, 3326.23, 3326.31, 3326.34, 3326.35, 3326.36, 
3326.39, 3326.40, 3326.51, 3327.01, 3327.02, 3328.24, 3333.049, 3333.051, 3333.31, 3333.61, 
3333.613, 3333.62, 3333.63, 3333.64, 3333.65, 3333.66, 3333.68, 3333.69, 3333.79, 3335.38, 
3354.01, 3357.09, 3358.01, 3365.01, 3365.02, 3365.03, 3365.032, 3365.04, 3365.07, 3365.08, 
3501.01, 3501.302, 3505.03, 3505.04, 3513.257, 3701.021, 3701.022, 3701.132, 3701.362, 
3701.501, 3701.602, 3701.61, 3701.831, 3701.881, 3701.916, 3702.304, 3702.511, 3703.01, 
3703.03, 3709.052, 3709.06, 3709.07, 3717.22, 3717.221, 3721.02, 3721.28, 3721.31, 3721.32, 
3734.57, 3734.85, 3734.901, 3736.01, 3737.17, 3737.71, 3741.14, 3745.014, 3745.11, 3746.01, 
3746.04, 3746.071, 3746.09, 3746.10, 3746.11, 3746.12, 3746.13, 3746.17, 3746.18, 3746.19, 
3746.20, 3746.21, 3746.31, 3746.35, 3770.06, 3770.073, 3772.01, 3794.01, 3794.03, 3796.28, 
3902.50, 3902.60, 3902.70, 3905.04, 3929.87, 4117.103, 4141.01, 4141.131, 4141.21, 4141.22, 
4141.51, 4141.53, 4141.55, 4301.03, 4301.10, 4301.12, 4301.30, 4301.42, 4301.43, 4301.432, 
4301.62, 4301.82, 4303.03, 4303.031, 4303.071, 4303.17, 4303.2010, 4303.232, 4303.233, 
4303.234, 4303.26, 4303.271, 4303.33, 4303.332, 4303.333, 4303.99, 4501.21, 4503.066, 
4505.09, 4511.191, 4709.10, 4713.02, 4715.36, 4719.01, 4723.431, 4729.43, 4729.80, 4729.86, 
4730.43, 4731.22, 4731.251, 4731.36, 4735.05, 4735.14, 4735.15, 4735.211, 4755.01, 4755.02, 
4755.04, 4755.05, 4755.06, 4755.08, 4755.11, 4755.12, 4755.42, 4755.421, 4755.47, 4755.64, 
4757.10, 4759.10, 4763.15, 4779.28, 4779.33, 4781.07, 4781.281, 4781.56, 4781.57, 4901.10, 
4906.02, 4927.01, 5101.141, 5101.1411, 5101.1412, 5101.1415, 5101.341, 5101.54, 5101.63, 
5101.741, 5101.802, 5101.971, 5103.02, 5103.031, 5103.0310, 5103.0316, 5104.01, 5104.017, 
5104.07, 5104.29, 5104.31, 5107.10, 5119.27, 5119.33, 5119.34, 5119.36, 5119.37, 5119.43, 
5119.99, 5120.035, 5120.62, 5123.19, 5123.35, 5123.89, 5124.01, 5124.101, 5124.15, 5124.151, 
5124.152, 5124.17, 5124.19, 5124.191, 5124.21, 5124.23, 5124.29, 5124.30, 5124.38, 5124.39, 
5124.40, 5124.41, 5124.46, 5126.044, 5126.05, 5126.054, 5126.055, 5126.056, 5126.071, 
5126.131, 5145.31, 5149.31, 5149.38, 5153.122, 5153.124, 5153.163, 5163.06, 5163.061, 
5164.34, 5164.342, 5165.01, 5165.15, 5165.151, 5165.16, 5165.17, 5165.191, 5165.26, 5165.36, 
5165.80, 5166.01, 5167.10, 5168.60, 5168.61, 5301.13, 5301.14, 5301.15, 5301.18, 5301.21, 
5501.332, 5502.262, 5502.30, 5543.19, 5575.01, 5701.11, 5703.21, 5703.70, 5705.16, 5705.19, 
5709.09, 5709.121, 5709.17, 5709.40, 5709.41, 5713.03, 5715.01, 5726.20, 5727.75, 5727.80, 
5727.81, 5731.21, 5731.24, 5731.28, 5731.41, 5739.01, 5739.02, 5739.021, 5739.03, 5741.01, 
5741.03, 5741.17, 5747.01, 5747.02, 5747.05, 5747.065, 5747.08, 5747.10, 5747.70, 5747.98, 
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5751.01, 5751.02, 5751.03, 5751.40, 5902.09, 5919.34, 6101.48, 6101.53, 6109.121, 6111.027, 
6111.13, and 6301.06; to amend, for the purpose of adopting new section numbers as indicated in 
parentheses, sections 9.318 (122.925), 123.151 (122.921), 123.152 (122.922), 123.153 (122.923), 
123.154 (122.924), 155.011 (155.29), 1509.70 (155.30), 1509.71 (155.31), 1509.72 (155.32), 
1509.73 (155.33), 1509.74 (155.34), 1509.75 (155.35), 1509.77 (155.36), 1509.78 (155.37), 
3701.881 (3740.11), 3746.071 (3746.07), 4303.233 (4303.236), and 4303.234 (4303.235); to 
enact new sections 4303.233 and 4303.234 and sections 5.246, 5.2527, 9.58, 101.55, 107.121, 
113.70, 113.71, 113.72, 113.73, 113.74, 113.75, 113.76, 113.77, 117.55, 122.4090, 122.4091, 
122.4093, 122.4095, 122.4097, 122.4098, 124.1312, 125.70, 153.013, 173.012, 307.631, 307.632, 
307.633, 307.634, 307.635, 307.636, 307.637, 307.638, 307.639, 307.641, 307.642, 307.643, 
307.644, 307.645, 307.646, 307.647, 307.648, 307.649, 307.6410, 340.022, 727.031, 1333.13, 
1501.29, 1503.271, 1546.31, 1547.533, 1707.47, 1707.471, 1707.49, 1716.21, 2151.25, 2151.316, 
2151.4115, 2151.4116, 2151.4117, 2151.4118, 2151.4119, 2151.4120, 2151.4121, 2151.4122, 
2743.76, 3107.019, 3301.23, 3301.85, 3302.103, 3302.42, 3304.24, 3310.033, 3310.034, 
3310.036, 3310.411, 3310.70, 3313.6026, 3313.6412, 3313.905, 3314.262, 3314.355, 3317.011, 
3317.0220, 3317.0221, 3317.0222, 3317.0223, 3317.162, 3318.51, 3319.318, 3319.319, 
3319.393, 3319.47, 3327.016, 3327.017, 3327.018, 3327.021, 3327.101, 3333.0417, 3333.301, 
3333.615, 3345.063, 3365.035, 3375.011, 3501.054, 3701.0410, 3701.0411, 3709.012, 3709.291, 
3727.80, 3736.021, 3740.01, 3740.02, 3740.03, 3740.04, 3740.05, 3740.07, 3740.10, 3740.99, 
3772.37, 3796.31, 3902.72, 4141.286, 4303.237, 4713.351, 4729.284, 4731.254, 4731.90, 
4743.10, 4779.281, 5101.04, 5101.041, 5101.1416, 5101.1417, 5101.1418, 5101.545, 5101.546, 
5101.547, 5101.548, 5101.806, 5101.8812, 5103.163, 5103.57, 5116.30, 5119.191, 5120.212, 
5123.025, 5123.026, 5123.034, 5123.603, 5162.82, 5163.52, 5165.261, 5166.33, 5167.15, 
5167.29, 5168.90, 5301.05, 5713.083, 5747.72, 5747.73, and 5747.75; to repeal sections 109.802, 
111.29, 117.49, 117.50, 122.404, 149.08, 183.12, 183.13, 183.14, 183.15, 183.16, 183.17, 
184.011, 341.121, 940.39, 1503.012, 1509.76, 1533.38, 1546.24, 3301.0724, 3301.122, 3301.46, 
3301.922, 3310.08, 3310.09, 3310.55, 3310.56, 3313.5316, 3313.901, 3314.033, 3314.085, 
3314.088, 3314.30, 3314.31, 3314.37, 3314.53, 3317.029, 3317.27, 3326.05, 3326.111, 3326.33, 
3326.41, 3326.42, 3333.611, 3333.612, 3333.614, 3333.67, 3333.80, 3333.801, 3333.802, 
3735.01, 3746.07, 4503.515, 5123.046, 5124.171, 5124.195, 5124.196, 5124.197, 5124.198, 
5124.199, 5124.211, 5124.231, 5124.28, 5126.12, 5126.121, 5165.25, 5165.771, 5167.172, 
5701.15, 5741.032, 5747.29, and 6133.041 of the Revised Code; to amend Section 8 of S.B. 18 of 
the 134th General Assembly, Section 5 of H.B. 123 of the 133rd General Assembly, Section 
733.61 of H.B. 166 of the 133rd General Assembly, Section 29 of H.B. 197 of the 133rd General 
Assembly, Sections 4 and 5 of S.B. 276 of the 133rd General Assembly, Section 2 of H.B. 308 of 
the 133rd General Assembly, Sections 213.10, 223.10, 223.15, 223.50, 227.10, and 237.13 of S.B. 
310 of the 133rd General Assembly, Sections 207.28 and 223.15 as subsequently amended of 
H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly, and Sections 125.10 and 125.11 of H.B. 59 of the 130th 
General Assembly, as subsequently amended, and to repeal Section 757.50 of H.B. 59 of the 
130th General Assembly; to amend the version of section 3319.227 of the Revised Code that is 
scheduled to take effect April 12, 2023; to amend sections 111.15, 140.01, 3701.07, 3701.351, 
3701.503, 3701.5010, 3701.63, 3701.69, 3701.83, 3702.30, 3702.31, 3702.51, 3702.52, 3702.521, 
3702.55, 3702.592, 3702.593, 3705.30, 3705.41, 3711.01, 3711.02, 3711.04, 3711.05, 3711.06, 
3711.10, 3711.12, 3711.14, 3711.30, 3727.70, 3781.112, 3901.40, 3929.67, 4723.431, 4723.481, 
4730.411, 4731.31, and 4761.01, to enact sections 3722.01, 3722.02, 3722.03, 3722.04, 3722.05, 
3722.06, 3722.07, 3722.08, 3722.09, 3722.10, 3722.11, 3722.12, 3722.13, 3722.14, and 3722.99, 
and to repeal sections 3702.11, 3702.12, 3702.13, 3702.14, 3702.141, 3702.15, 3702.16, 3702.18, 
3702.19, 3702.20, 3727.01, 3727.02, 3727.03, 3727.04, 3727.05, 3727.06, 3727.07, 3727.99, and 
5703.95 of the Revised Code; to amend sections 9.78, 9.79, and 4798.01 of the Revised Code, to 
repeal the versions of sections 101.721, 101.921, and 121.621 of the Revised Code that are 
scheduled to take effect on October 9, 2021, to amend Section 2 of H.B. 263 of the 133rd General 
Assembly, and to amend the version of section 9.78 of the Revised Code that is scheduled to take 
effect on October 9, 2021; to make operating appropriations for the biennium beginning July 1, 
2021, and ending June 30, 2023, to levy taxes, and to provide authorization and conditions for the 
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operation of state programs. 

(House Managers - Representatives Oelslager, Plummer, Crawley, see House Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 848.)
(Senate Managers - Senators Dolan, Gavarone, Sykes, see Senate Journal, June 15, 2021, p. 663.)
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